In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_I QO3
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

cocions 2n, 100000 NOtiCe Of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986. Wlndlng up

M ol

Companies House

u Company details

Company number WFWF’?F’_B—F

HINREIRE -

21/06/2018 #a7
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Milbourne Developments Ltd

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) , Derrick Arthur

Surname ‘ Smith

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ‘ Herschel House

Street ‘ 58 Herschel Street

Post town ‘ Slough

County/Region [

Postcode ‘—B_ I:FITI?‘T’TIT—G

Country

u Liquidator's name o

Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.

E Liquidator’'s address ®

Building name/number { © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street [ another liquidator.

Post town 1

County/Regicn |

Postcode T TrrT

Country /

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

ola B [2fol1[7

To date

o5 85 [2l0l1s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidater's signature

Signature

< )<L

Signature date

o (R MLhle

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informatian you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[“m=tmm - chris lisle

@ Where to send

Company name Qu ry Clark

|Mdress Herschel House
| 58 Herschel Street

| Post town Slough

County/Region

= R [k [s [ f e

] Country

Inx

g 01753 551111
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the webhsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Chartered
Accouniants

MILBOURNE DEVELOPMENTS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
(“THE COMPANY?”)

Company Number: 07173337

Registered Office: Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough,
Berkshire, SL1 1PG

Trading Address: Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough,
Berkshire, SL1 1PG

Progress Report pursuant to Rule 18.3 of The' Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016

Period: 4 May 2017 to 3 May 2018

Milbourne Developments Ltd (In Liquidation) 20 June, 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the Liguidator of the Company to comply with his statutory
duty to report to creditors on the progress of the liquidation.

Contents

1. Progress
1.1. Asset Realisation
1.2 Outstanding Matters
1.3 Financial Benefit and Dividend Prospects
1.4 Statutory and Administrative Work
1.5 Creditor Claims
1.6 Unrealised Assets

2. Liquidator Remuneration
2.1 Administration and Planning
2.2 Investigations
2.3 Realisations of Assets
2.4 Creditors

3. Disbursements
4. Creditor and Member rights to challenging Liquidator Remuneration and Expenses

5. Liquidator's Duties and Execution of Functions
5.1 Liguidator's Duties

6. Other Matters

7. Enclosures
7.1 Receipts and Payments Account
7.2 Breakdown of time costs for the Period
7.3 Detailed breakdown of time costs by category of work undertaken for the Period
7.4 Minutes of members’ meeting held on 4 May 2017
7.5 Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 1
7.6 Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 6
7.7 Insolvency Code of Ethics

Milbourne Developments Ltd (In Liquidation) 20 June, 2018



TO ALL CREDITORS OF MILBOURNE DEVELOPMENTS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
(“THE COMPANY”)

| refer to my appointment as Liquidator of the Company on 4 May 2017 following a resolution
to wind the Company up on the same date and write in order to provide a Progress Report
pursuant to Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

This Progress Report covers the period 4 May 2017 to 3 May 2018 (“the Period"). The
Progress Report for the Period is broken down as follows:

Progress during the Period

Liquidator Remuneration

Disbursements

Creditor Rights to Challenging Liquidator Remuneration and Expenses
Liquidator's Duties and Execution of Functions

Other Matters

Enclosures

Nogokwh=

To assist creditors by affording greater transparency as to my duties and the way in which |
would typically execute the same, at section 5 of the Progress Report the same is set out in
some detail.

1. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

1.1 Asset Realisation

(a) Realisation of known disclosed assets

The Company's Declaration of Solvency dated 4 May 2017 indicated the Company had an
interest in the following assets:

Stock £407,922.00
Book Debts £5,890.00
Cash at Bank £716,071.00

To date funds of £1,267,627.21 have been realised in respect of the cash at bank.

(b) Further Asset Realisation

Please see the attached Receipts and Payments account for any realisations made during
the Period.

There have been no further asset realisations during the Period.

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period can be
seen in the enclosure at Section 7.2 of this report.

1.2 Qutstanding Matters

| have submitted the Company’s final VAT returns and | am currently awaiting a refund. | am
also currently seeking tax clearance from HM Revenue and Customs,

Milbourne Developments Ltd (In Liguidation) 20 June, 2018



1.3. Financial Benefit and Dividend Prospects

The Company’s Declaration of Solvency dated 4 May 2017 indicated the Company had the
following liabilities:

Unsecured Creditors £29.118.00
HMRC £30,081.00

During the Period | received various invoices from the unsecured creditors and funds
totailing £28,713.76 plus VAT of £714.15 have been paid in this regard.

It was also necessary to pay £350.00 to LABC Warranty in relation to insurance of the
Company’s assets prior to liquidation.

Furthermore, funds of £4,800.00 plus VAT of £960.00 were paid to Oury Clark in respect of
accounting fees up to liquidation.

During the Peried a corporation tax return was completed and submitted to HMRC for the
period leading up to liquidation. Funds totalling £91,260.06 appeared due toc HMRC and
during the Period this amount was paid.

On 4 September 2017 a total of £1,000,000 was distributed to the Company's shareholders.
Funds of £490,000 were distributed to Mr T Heather and £510,000 was distributed to Mr C
Thompson. Please note that the actual figure paid to Mr Thomson on the enclosed Receipts
and Payments Account is £416,521.56 as he had previously received £93,478.44.

The rate of the distribution was £10,000 per share.

A further distribution to the shareholders has been made following the end of the Period
which will be further detailed in my next report.

1.4. Statutory, Requlatory and Administrative Work

As the administration of a Liquidation is a developing process, the following will not
necessarily be a comprehensive list of the actions. During the Period | have carried out a
number of statutory duties which will usually have included the following:

Statutory

(a) Issuing statutory notifications.

(b) Calculating the insolvency practitioners bond and submitting the Bordereau in
accordance with Section 390 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and reviewing and updating the
level of bond when necessary.

(c) Preparing for submission to HM Revenue & Customs form VAT769.

(d) Settling expenses incurred in the liquidation.

(e) Convening and holding general meetings.

() Preparing reviewing and issuing annua!l Progress Reports.

() Filing statutory Returns at Companies House.

Regqulatory
(a) Administering six monthly case reviews to monitor case progression.

(b) Opening, maintenance and managing the office holder's estate bank account and cash
book.

Milbourne Developments Ltd (In Liquidation) 20 June, 2018



Administrative

(a) Setting up physical and electronic case files.

(b) Setting up the case on the practices electronic case management system and entering
the data.

(c) Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work.

(d) Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

(e} Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

{f) Preparing for submission to HM Revenue & Customs Corporation Tax Returns.

{g) Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period can be
seen in the enclosure at Section 7.2 of this report.

1.5. Creditor Claims

All claims that have been received have been noted on the case and creditors should note
that adjudication will take place if | am in a position to issue a dividend te such a class of
creditor. Time has been spent in dealing with creditors enquiries will have been bcth by
correspondence and by telephone. Known creditors have been paid.

Secured Creditors

Lloyds TSB Bank plc appear to have a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets.
| have not received a claim in the liquidation from them.

Prescribed Part

As this is a solvent liquidation and it is intended that the Company’s creditors will be paid in
full the prescribed part does not appear applicable in this case.

Preferential Creditors

The Company appears to have no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

| have not received any claims from unsecured creditors however the Company's
Declaration of Sclvency which disclosed £59,199.00 in the way of known liabilities. A total of

£125,123.82 has been paid to unsecured creditors during the Period.

The time costs incurred by me and my staff in undertaking this work in the Period can be
seen in the enclosure at Section 7.2 of this report.

The benefit to creditors of this work is, amongst other things, to ensure that creditors in the
correct amounts have the prospect of benefitting from any distribution.

1.9 Unrealised Assets

As stated above | have submitted the Company’s final VAT returns and | am awaiting a
refund.

Milbourne Developments Ltd (In Liquidation) 20 June, 2018



2 LIQUIDATOR REMUNERATION

At a meeting of members convened on 4 May 2017 the Company’s members approved my
remuneration on a fixed fee basis of £5,000 exclusive of VAT and disbursements.

The table below sets out the bandings for my applicable charge out rates:

From 1 July 2013
£ Per Hour
Partner 300 to 450
Manager 200 to 300
Senior Administrator 150 to 200
Administrator 112 to 160
Secretarial Staff 72 to 104

Enclosed with this Progress Report is a breakdown of time costs incurred by my staff and | in
attending to the administration of the Company’s estate during the Period. These time costs
total £12,091.40 in respect of 68.8 hours at an average hourly rate of £175.75.

| have yet to draw any remuneration to date.
| attach to this report a detailed breakdown of my time costs to date by category of work

undertaken. The following table illustrates how the time shown on this detailed breakdown is
categorised:

Category Category Code
Administration and Planning 100-199
Investigations 200-299
Realisation of Assets 300-399
Creditors 500-599

A summary of the work carried out in each category is provided below.

2.1  Administration & Planning

This category would include such tasks as general correspondence, correspondence with
banks, accountants and other third parties in respect of the Company, the preparation of the
Company's corporation tax returns and cashiering matters as well as statutory requirements
that | am obliged to undertake pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 and associated
legislation,

This category will also include the day-toc-day administration of the liquidation estate, the
performance of bank reconciliations and compliance reviews, the banking of cheques and
maintenance of accurate financial records for the estate, applications for VAT refunds and
the filing and retrieval of documents from archive.

“Emails” can involve a wide number of matters across many work categories including but
not limited to correspondence with agents, solicitors, directors, accountants and banks as
well as internal correspondence relating to the planning of the case and delegation of tasks.

“Internal Memo” involves correspondence between members of my office relating to the
administration and investigation of the Company’s affairs.

Milbourne Developments Ltd {In Liquidation) 20 June, 2018



2.2 |Investigations

This category can include correspondence with banks, accountants and other third parties in
relation to their dealings with the Company and the review of any files or information
received which may relate to the Company’s affairs. It will also involve correspondence with
the Company's directors and their solicitors, where relevant.

2.3 Realisations of Assets

This category would include work undertaken in order to attempt to realise any assets of the
Company, including correspondence with agents and solicitors under my instruction.

2.4 Creditors

This category can include preparing statutory pregress reports, taking telephone calls from
creditors, dealing with incoming correspondence from creditors, and holding any creditor
meetings.

A copy of the guide for creditors can be requested from my office and includes details on
office holder remuneration. Alternatively this guide may also be accessed along with the
latest version of Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9 (“SIP 9”) (England and Wales)
at the R3 website:

https://www.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-
practice/e-and-w

SIP 9 can also be accessed at our website http//www.ocinsolvency.com/ in the Technical
Information section. If for any reason neither of those links work, then alternatively you
should be able to obtain the SIP 9 from the following:
http:/fwww.icaew.com/technical/insolvency/insolvency-regulations-and-
standards/statements-of-insolvency-practice-sips-england.

3 DISBURSEMENTS

| have incurred the following disbursements on account in the Period, these have not been
drawn from estate funds:

3.1 Statutory Bonding £450.00
3.2 Statutory Advertising £253.80

4 CREDITOR AND MEMBER _RIGHTS _TO CHALLENGING _ LIQUIDATOR
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Creditors are entitled under Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016,
within 21 days of the receipt of this report (secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors or any unsecured creditor
with the permission of the court) to request further information from me regarding my
remuneration and expenses which have been detailed in this Account.

Members in a Members Voluntary Liguidation are also entitled under Rule 18.9 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, within 21 days of the receipt of this report
(members with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the Company or any member of the Company with the permission of the

Milbourne Developments Ltd (in Liquidation) 20 June, 2018



court) to request further information from me regarding my remuneration and expenses
which have been detailed in this Account.

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
(secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court) have a right
to challenge my remuneration and expenses via application to Court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by me as set out in this report are, in all the
circumstances, excessive or, the basis fixed for remuneration is inappropriate. The same
must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of the relevant report.

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 members
{members with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all members having the right to vote
at general meetings of the Company or any member of the Company with the permission of
the court) have a right to challenge my remuneration and expenses via application to Court
on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by me as set out in
this report are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, the basis fixed for remuneration is
inappropriate. The same must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of the relevant
report.

5 LIQUIDATOR’S DUTIES AND EXECUTION OF FUNCTIONS

5.1 Liquidator Duties

| have a number of statutory duties which apply as follows:
5.1.1 Duty to call meetings when requisitioned in accordance with the Insolvency Rules.

5.1.2 Duty of notification via advertisement of the appointment and the convening of
creditors meetings.

5.1.3 Duty to provide annual progress reports and file the same at Companies House.
5.1.4 Duty to collect the Company’s assets.
5.1.5 Duty to realise assets and discharge liabilities where sufficient funds exist to do so.

5.1.6 Duty to meet the prescribed requirements for the provision of security (referred to as
a bond) for certain types of losses in relation to the insolvent estate.

5.1.7 Duty to manage and administer the insolvent estate and its funds.

It is the primary duty of a liquidator of a company to collect its assets with a view to
discharging its liabilities to the extent the assets permit.

6 OTHER MATTERS

Should any Creditor reasonably require further particulars in relation to any aspect of the
conduct of my administration then please submit such requests in writing to this office. The
same will be considered and if appropriate further information may be furnished such that
you may reasonably require the same.

Milbourne Developments Ltd (In Liquidation} 20 June, 2018



Insolvency Code of Ethics

As | am an insolvency practitioner, by virtue of Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 1
{copy enclosed), which can be viewed with reference to
https:/ivww.gov.uk/government/collections/statements-of-insolvency-practice-for-insolvency-
practitioners, | should inform creditors that | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics
(copy enclosed), which can be viewed with reference to
https:/Avww. gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. | should if
requested, provide details of any threats identified to compliance with the fundamental
principles (Integrity, Objectivity, Professional competence and due care, Confidentiality and
Professional behavicur) and safeguards applied. If any creditor considers that there is any
threat (perceived or otherwise) to such compliance then | would be grateful if they could
contact me in writing and notify me accordingly of their considered view in respect of the
same.

A liguidator has a duty to be efficient, vigorous and unbiased.
Complaints

If you have a complaint my firm has a complaints procedure whereby you can write to the
firm’s complaints Partner, Derrick Smith at Herschel House, 58 Herschel Street, Slough, SL1
1PG. If Mr Smith is unable to deal with your complaint to your satisfaction then you can
progress your complaint through the Insolvency Service Gateway which can be found at

https://iwww.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner.

In relation to any internet links identified above which appear for any reason to be out of date
please contact my office and | shall be happy to afford you details of any updated link in
order that such documents can be accessed.

I enclose for your convenience the following:

* Insclvency Practitioner Code of Ethics.

+ Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 1.

« Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 6.

7 ENCLOSURES

The following are enclosed for your attention:

7.1 Receipts and Payments Account.

7.2 Breakdown of time costs for the Period.

7.3 Detailed breakdown of time costs by category of work undertaken for the Period.
7.4 Minutes of members meeting held on 4 May 2017.

7.5 Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 1.

7.6 Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 6.

7.7 Insolvency Code of Ethics.

Milbourne Developments Ltd (In Liguidation) 20 June, 2018



Any queries with regard to this Progress Report must be submitted in writing to this office

quoting my full reference.

-

D A Smith
Liquidator

Licensed by the Institufe of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
(Insolvericy Practitioner Number 5022)

20 June, 2018

Milbourne Developments Ltd (In Liquidation)

20 June, 2018



Milbourne Developments Litd
(In Liquidation)

Liguidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 03 May 2018

RECEIPTS Declaration of Total (£)
Solvency (£)

Stock 407,922.00 0.00
Book Debts 5,890.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 716,071.00 1,267,627.21
- 1,267,627.21

PAYMENTS
Insurance of Assets 350.00
Corporation Tax 91,260.06
Bank Charges 50.00
Accounting Fees 4,800.00
Trading Invoices (VAT incl) ‘ 3.610.26
Trading fnvoices (no VAT) ' 25,103.50
Unsecured Creditors o (29,118.00) 0.00
HMRC (30,081.00) 0.00
Qrdinary Shareholders : 906,521.56
VAT Receivable 1,674.15
1,033,369.53
Net Receipts/(Payments) 234,257.68

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 - Current 234,257.68
) 234,257.68

Derrick Arthur Smith
Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 . IPS SQL Ver, 2012.09 15 June 2018 12:35
7-1



DAS1000

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Miibourne Developments Ltd

Period: 04/05/17..03/05/18

Time Summary

15. June 2018

Hours

Classification of work function | Partner Manager l?r‘gfe;sgi‘::g{s gﬁ;‘;ﬁ{‘gﬁﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ’;‘{g"&g}e hourly
Administration & planning 7.20 0.00 0.00 46,80 54.00 9,737.80 180.33
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 10.00 1,585.60 158.56
Realisations of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.30 48.00 160.00
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 450 4.50 720.00 160.00
Gase specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Hours 7.20 0.00 0.00 61,60 58.80 12,091.40 175.75
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




Sub Analysis in Period

-101

102
103
104
108
107
110
111
112
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
130
133
135
201
203
220
228
322
522

Reviewing incoming Correspondence
Telephone Calls

Bank Reconciliations

Reviews

General Correspondence

Case Opening

IPS Diary Update

Cther

Incoming correspondence

Internal Memo

Cashbook / Cashier / Cheque Matters
Correspondence with Debtor/Director

Emails

Filing

Fee Review and Reconciliation

WIP and S!P9 Breakdown Reconciliations
Internal discussion

Corporation Tax Return

VAT Refurns

Archiving

Specific Bond

HMRGC Correspondence
Correspondence With Banks
Correspondence With Accountants
Correspondence with Debtor / Director
Internal Emails

Cash at Bank

Members Distribution

7-3

0.60 144.00
4.50 '1,132.80
0.50 80.00
3.40 630.00
0.60 71.60
9.60 1,536.00
0.60 $6.00
0.50 122.00
0.20 32.00
0.30 60.00
15.00 2,484.00
5.30 906.00
3.00 732.00
4.50 714.40
0.10 28.00
0.10 16.00
0.20 60.00
0.50 167.00
0.40 64.00
0.20 32.00
0.40 64.00
3.20 566.00
9.20 1.472.00
0.20 32.00
0.40 41.60
0.20 40.00
0.20 43.00
4.50 720.00
68.80 12,091.40

s



Milbourne Developments Ltd

Minutes of the meeting of the sharsholders heid at fDM .7 J— M{.\\{.. 2017 at
"TH(:‘MD\LJHF\V, Weop Hiwe , ST. GLuvins, PENRYN  CORNNALL, TEID e

SNV

Pregant: Do TdasagSen .. (Chairman)
gm&mﬂso!\!

Convening of meeting

1. The GChalman produced the necessary consents fo the calling of the mesting at short notice. The
notice of the meeting was taken as read.

Chairman's statement

2, The Chairman explained the reasons for the proposed winding-Up of the company and explained
thet:
a) the director's powars would ceass on the appointment of s liquidator, untess the mesting

sanctioned thelr continuance;

b) the Liguldstor had no power to continus the company's business, other than for the
purposes of winding-up;

) Resolution No 4 was to allow the liquidator to make distributions to the member In the
farm of assets, should such a distribution be advantageous;

d) the direcior has already made the statutory declaration of salvency.

Winding-up the company

KR On the spectal resolutions being put to the meeting, It was resolved:
1. THAT the company bs wound up voluntarily.
2. THAT Derrick Arthur Smith of Qury Clark Chartered Accountants, Herachel House, 58

Herschsl Street, Slough, Berkshire SL1 1PG be and is hereby appointed Liquidator for
the purpose of such winding-up.

3, THAT the Liguidator be remunerated at the set amount of £5,000 exclusive of VAT and
disbursements,
4. THAT, In accordance with the provisions of the company’s articles of association, the

Liquidator be and is hareby authorised to divide among the mambers In specle all or any
pert of the company's assets.

7-4




-

Other matters

4, The Chairman was authorised to sign these minutes forthwith as a true record of the proceedings.

5. There being no further business, the meeting then terminated.

aﬂ;irman




STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 1
ENGLAND AND WALES

AN INTRODUCTION TO STATEMENTS OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE

Purpose and principles

1 The purpose of Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs) is to promote and maintain high
standards by setting out required practice and harmonising the approach of insolvency
practitioners to particular aspects of insolvency practice. They apply in parallel to the prevailing
statutory framework.

2 SIPs should be read in conjunction with the wider fundamental principles embodied in the
Insolvency Code of Ethics and should be applied in accordance with the spirit of that Code. A
literal interpretation of a SIP may not be appropriate where it would be contrary to the
fundamental principles of the Code.

3 The fundamental principles are;
e Integrity

An insclvency practitioner should be straightforward and honest in all professional and
business relationships.

»  Objectivity

An insolvency practitioner should not allow bias, conflict of interest or undue influence of
others to override professional or business judgements.

» Professional competence and due care

An insolvency practitioner has a continuing duty to maintain professicnal knowledge and
skill at the leve! required to ensure that a client or employer receives competent
professional service based on current developments in praciice, legislation and
techniques. An insolvency practitioner shouid act diligently and in accordance with
applicable technical and professional standards when providing professional services.

+ Confidentiality

An insolvency practitioner should respect the confidentiality of information acquired as a
result of professional and business relationships and should not disclose any such
information to third parties without proper and specific authority unless there is a legal or
professional right or duty to disclose. Confidential information acquired as a result of

- professional and business relationships should not be used for the personal advantage of
the insolvency practitioner or third parties.

+ Professional behaviour

An insolvency practitioner should comply with relevant laws and regulations and should
avoid any action that discredits the profession. Insolvency practitioners should conduct
themselves with courtesy and consideration towards all with whom they come into contact
when performing their work.

4 An insolvency practitioner who becomes aware of any insolvency practitioner who they
consider is not complying or who has not complied with the relevant laws and regulations and
whose actions discredit the profession, should report that insolvency practitioner to the

1-5



complaints gateway operated by the Insolvency Service or to that insolvency practitioner's
recognised professional body.

5 In addition, insolvency practitioners should ensure that their acts, dealings and decision making
processes are transparent, understandable and readily identifiable, where to do so does not
conflict with any legal or professional obligation. An insolvency practitioner should inform
creditors at the earliest opportunity that they are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating fo an insolvency appointment. The insolvency
practitioner should, if requested, provide details of any threats identified to compliance with the
fundamental principles and the safeguards applied. If it is not appropriate to provide such
details, the insolvency practitioner should provide an explanation why.

Regulatory status

6 SIPs set principles and key compliance standards with which insolvency practitioners are
required to comply. Failure to observe the principles and/or maintain the standards set out in a
SIP is a matter that may be considered by a practitioner's regulatory authority for the purposes

of disciplinary or regulatory action in accordance with that authority’s membership and
disciplinary rules.

7 Insolvency practitioners should evidence their compliance with SIPs and should, therefore,
document their strategies and decision making processes appropriately.

8 SIPs set out required practice, but they are not statements of the law or the cbligations
imposed by insolvency legislation itself. Where an insolvency practitioner is in doubt about any
obligation imposed upon them by a SIP, they should obtain appropriate guidance.

9 SIPs are issued to insolvency practitioners under procedures agreed between the insclvency
regulatory authorities, acting through the Joint Insolvency Committee. They apply to
practitioners authorised by each of the bodies listed below:

Recognised Professional Bodies:

+ The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

« The Insolvency Practitioners Association

s  The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
* The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland

* The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland

» The Law Society

» The Law Scciety of Northern Ireland

s The Law Society of Scotland

Competent Authorities:

 The Insolvency Service for the Secretary of State

s The Insclvency Service, Department of Enterprise, Trade & Investment

10 No liabiiity attaches to any body or person that prepares, issues or distributes SIPs. The
obligation to comply with SIPs rests solely upon the insolvency practitioner, as does any liability
arising from any failure to do so.

Effective Date: 1 October 2015



¢

Statement of Insolvency Practice 6 )/
England and Wales S

DEEMED CONSENT AND DECISION PROCEDURES IN INSOLVENCY
PROCEEDINGS

INTRODUCTION

1.  Insolvency practitioners play a key role in ensuring that persons entitled to participate in the
making of decisions are able to make informed decisions and that their participation is
properly facilitated. Stakeholder involvement in the making of decisions is essential to the
maintenance of trust and confidence in insolvency proceedings.

2. This Statement of Insolvency Practice applies to the use of deemed consent and qualifying
decision procedures conducted under the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and applies in
England and Wales only.

PRINCIPLES

3.  Aninsolvency practitioner should facilitate participation in deemed consent and decision
procedures by those stakeholders with an entittement to participate.

4.  Aninsolvency practitioner should take reasonable steps to ensure that those entitled to
participate in deemed consent and decision procedures are treated fairly and able to
participate on an informed basis.

5. Requests for additional information should be viewed upon their individual merits and treated
by an insolvency practitioner in a fair and reasonable way. The provision of additional
information should be proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

6.  The formal record of a deemed consent or decision procedure should be an accurate and
contemporaneous record, sufficient to explain the business conducted and the basis upon’
which any discretion was exercised.

KEY COMPLIANCE STANDARDS
Provisions of General Appiication

7. Information supplied in connection with a deemed consent or decision procedure should be
presented in a manner which is transparent, consistent and useful to prospective
participants, whilst being proportionate to the circumstances of the case.

8.  An insolvency practitioner should have procedures in place to ensure that any deemed
consent or decision procedure used is subject to sufficient and proportionate safeguards
against participation by persons who are not properly entitled to participate.

a. When determining the authenticity of a prospective participant's authority to participate in a
decision procedure, the insclvency practitioner should exercise their reasonable professional
judgement to facilitate the participation of those who appear to be properly entitled.

Statement of insolvency Practice 6 (England & Wales) Page 1 of 3

7-6



Provisions of Specific Application - CVL

10. Where an insolvency practitioner is assisting in the obtaining of deemed consent or the
convening of a decisicn procedure, the insotvency practitioner should take reasonable
steps to ensure that:

a) the convener is made fully aware of their duties and responsibilities;

b) that the instructions to the insolvency practitioner to assist are adequately
recorded;

c) the convener and /or chair is informed that it may be appropriate for them to obtain
independent assistance in determining the authenticity of a prospective
participant's authority or entittement to participate and the amount for which they
are permitted to do so, in the event these are called into question.

11.  An insolvency practitioner should disclose the extent of their (and that of their firm
and/or associates) prior involvement with the company or its directors or shareholders,
any threats identified to compliance with the fundamental principles of the Insolvency
Code of Ethics, and the safeguards applied to mitigate those threats. This disclosure
should be made with the notices convening the deemed consent or decision
procedure.

12. Aninsolvency practitioner should seek to ensure that the information available in
advance of a deemed consent or decision procedure for the purposes of appeinting a
liquidator facilitates the making of an informed decision by those that are entitled to
participate. Key information likely to be of interest to prospective participants (in
addition to that required by statute), will commonly be:

a) the date of the instructions to the insolvency practitioner to assist in the deemed
consent or decision procedure and by whom those instructions were given;

b) disclosure of any amounts paid by or on behalf of the company in respect of those
instructions and to whom they were paid;

¢) asummary of the company's relevant trading activity and financial history, which
would typically include (but may not be limited to):

iy an explanation of the causes of the company’s failure;

i) the name(s) and company number(s) of parent, subsidiary and associated
companies;

iiiy extracts from the company’s recent accounts (whether or not filed);

iv) an explanation of any material transactions conducted in the preceding 12
months, other than in the ordinary course of business.

d) By way of explanation of a statement of the company’s affairs:

i) adeficiency account reconciling the position shown by the most recent
balance sheet to the deficiency in the statement of affairs;

ii) the names and professional qualifications of any valuers whose valuations
have been relied upon for the purpose of the statement of affairs and a
summary of the basis of valuation adopted.

Any information should ordinarily be available, on request, not later than the business
day prior to the decision date and may be made available via a website.

Statement of Insolvency Practice 6 (England & Wales) Page 2 of 3



13. An insolvency practitioner should not accept instructions to assist in a procedure for
the purpose of winding up a company uniess that practitioner reasonably believes that
a liquidator will be appointed.

Effective Date: 1 January 2018

Statement of Insolvency Practice 6 {England & Wales) Page 3 of 3



w8

The Insolvency
Service INSOLVENCY CODE OF ETHICS

LIST OF CONTENTS

Paragraphs
Definitions
PART 1 GENERAL APPLICATION OF THE CODE
1-3 Introduction
4 Fundamental Principles
5-6 Framework Approach
7-16 Identification of Threats to the Fundamental Principles
17-18 Evaluation of Threats
19 Possible Safeguards
PART 2 SPECIFIC APPLICATION OF THE CODE
20-30 Insolvency Appointments
31-32 Conflicts of Interest
33-34 Practice Mergers
35-36 Transparency
37-39 Professional Competence and Due Care
40-48 Section A: Professional and Personal Relationships
49-52 Section B: Dealing with the Assets of a Company
53-56 Section C: Obtaining Specialist Advice and Services
57-62 Section D: Fees and Other Types of Remuneration
63-69 Section E: Obtaining Insolvency Appointments
70-73 Section F: Gifts and Hospitality
74-75 Section G: Record Keeping
76-77 Section H: The Application of the Framework to Specific
Situations
78-80 Part 1 — examples that do not relate to a previous or
existing insolvency appointment
81-86 Part 2 — examples relating to previous or existing insolvency
appointments
87-88 Part 3 — examples in respect of cases conducted under

Scottish Law

Page No.

DWW

U L. V. W, TR (. . N
XN pwaDPOOON

19
19
20

21



Insolvency Code of Ethics

Definitions

Autharising body

Clgse gr immediate
family

Entity
He/she

Individual within the
practice

Insolvency
appointment

Insolvency
Practitioner

Insolvency team
Practice

Principal

A body declared to be a recognised professional body or a competent authority
under any legislation governing the administration of insolvency in the United
Kingdom.

A spouse (or equivalent), dependant, parent, child or sibling.

Any natural or lega! person or any group of such persons, including a partnership.
In this Code, he is to be read as including she.

The Insolvency Practitioner, any principals in the practice and any employees within
the practice.

A formal appointment;

(a) which, under the terms of legislation must be undertaken by an fnsclvency
Practitioner, or

{b) as a nominee ar supervisor of a voluntary arrangement.

An individual who is authorised or recognised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in
the United Kingdem by an authorising body. For the purpose of the application of
this Code only, the term /nsoivency Practitioner also includes an individual who acts
as a hominee or supervisor of a voluntary arrangement.

Any person under the control or direction of an Insolvency Practitioner.

The organisation in which the Insolvency Practitioner practises.

In respect of a praclice:

(a) which is a company: a director;

(b) which is a partnership: a partner,

{¢) which is a limited liability partnership: a member,

{d) which is comprised of a sole practitioner: that person,

Alternatively any person within the practice who is held out as being a director,
partner or member.

2

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

PART 1 GENERAL APPLICATION OF THE CODE

The

Practice of Insolvency

Introduction

1.

This Code is intended to assist Insolvency Practitioners meet the obligations expected of them by
providing professional and ethical guidance.

This Code applies to all Insolvency Practitioners. Insolvency Practitioners should take steps to ensure
that the Code is applied in all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment, and to any
professional work that may lead to such an insolvency appointment. Although, an insolvency
appointment will be of the Insolvency Practitioner personaily rather than his practice he should ensure
that the standards set out in this Code are applied to all members of the insolvency team.

it is this Code, and the spirit that underlies it, that governs the conduct of /nsolvency Practitioners

2.
3.
Fundamental Principles
4,

An Insofvency Practitioner is required to comply with the following fundamental principles:

(a) Integrity

An Insolvency Practitioner should be straightforward and honest in all professional and business

relationships.

{b) Objectivity

An Insolvency Practitioner should not allow bias, conflict of interest or undue influence of others to

override professional or business judgements.

{c) Professional Competence and Due Care

An Insolvency Practitioner has a continuing duty to maintain professional knowledge and skill at the
level required to ensure that a client or employer receives competent professional service based on
current developments in practice, legislation and technigques. An Insolfvency Practitioner should act
diligently and in accordance with applicable technical and professional standards when providing
professional services.

(d) Confidentiality

An Insoivency Practitioner should respect the confidentiality of information acquired as a result of
professional and business relationships and should not disclose any such information to third parties
without proper and specific authority unless there is a legal or professional right or duty to disclose.
Confidential information acquired as a result of professicnal and business relationships shouid not
be used for the personal advantage of the Insolvency Practitioner or third parties.

(e) Professional Behaviour

An insolvency Practitioner should comply with relevant laws and regulations and should avoid any
action that discredits the profession. Insolvency Practitioners should conduct themselves with
courtesy and consideration towards all with whom they come into contact when performing their
work.

Framework Approach

5. The framework approach is a method which /nsolvency Practitioners can use to identify actual or

potential threats to the fundamental principles and determine whether there are any safeguards that
might be available to offset them. The framework approach requires an Insolvency Practitioner to:

3

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

(a) take reasonable steps to identify any threats to compliance with the fundamental principles;
{b} evaluate any such threats; and
{c) respond in an appropriate manner to those threats.

6. Throughout this Code there are examples of threats and possible safeguards. These examples are
illustrative and should not be considered as exhaustive lists of all relevant threats or safeguards. It is
impossible to define every situation that creates a threat to compliance with the fundamental principles or
to specify the safeguards that may be available.

Identification of threats to the fundamental principles

7. An Insolvency Praclitioner should take reasonable steps to identify the existence of any threats to
compliance with the fundamenta! principles which arise during the course of his professional work.

8. An Insolvency Practitioner should take particular care to identify the existence of threats which exist prior
to or at the time of taking an insoivency appointment or which, at that stage, it may reasonably be
expected might arise during the course of such an insolvency appointment. Paragraphs 20 to 48 below
contain particular factors an /insolvency Practitioner should take into account when deciding whether to
accept an insolvency appointment.

2. Inidentifying the existence of any threats, an Insofvency Practitioner should have regard to relationships
whereby the practice is held out as being part of a national or an international association.

10. Many threats fall into one or more of five categories:
(a) Self-interest threats: which may occur as a result of the financial or other interests of a practice
or an Insolvency Practitioner or of a close or immediate family member of an individual within the
practice,

(b) Self-review threats: which may occur when a previous judgement made by an individual within
the practice needs to be re-evaluated by the /nsolvency Practitioner,

(c) Advocacy threats: which may occur when an individual within the practice promotes a position
or opinion to the point that subseguent objectivity may be compromised,;

(d) Familiarity threats: which may occur when, because of a close relationship, an individual within
the practice becomes too sympathetic or antagonistic to the interests of others; and

{e) Intimidation threats: which may occur when an Insofvency Practitioner may be deterred from
acting objectively by threats, actual or perceived.

11. The following paragraphs give examples of the possibie threats that an Insolvency Practitioner may face.

12. Examples of circumstances that may create self-interest threats for an /nsolvency Practitioner include:

(a) An individual within the practice having an interest in a creditor or potential creditor with a
claim which requires subjective adjudication.

(b) Concern about the possibility of damaging a business relationship.
(c) Concerns about potential future employment.
4

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

13. Examples of circumstances that may create self-review threats include:

(a) The acceptance of an insolvency appointment in respect of an entity where an individual
within the practice has recently been employed by or seconded to that entity.

(b} An Insolvency Practitioner or the practice has carried out professional work of any
description, including sequential insolvency appointments, for that entity.

Such self-review threats may diminish over the passage of time.
14. Examples of circumstances that may create advocacy threats include:
(a) Acting in an advisory capacity for a creditor of an entity.
(b} Acting as an advocate for a client in litigation or dispute with an entity.

15. Examples of circumstances that may create familiarity threats include:

{a) An individual within the practice having a close relationship with any individual having a
financizl interest in the insolvent entify.

(b) An individual within the practice having a close relationship with a potential purchaser of an
insolvent's assets and/or business.

In this regard a close relationship includes both a close professional relationship and a close
personal relationship.

16. Examples of circumstances that may create intimidation threats include:
{a) The threat of dismissal or replacement being used to :

(i) Apply pressure not to follow regulations, this Code, any other applicable code, technical
or professional standards.

(ii) Exertinfluence over an insofvency appointment where the Insolvency Practitioner is an
employee rather than a principal of the practice.

(b) Being threatened with litigation.

(c) The threat of a complaint being made to the Insolvency Practitioner's authorising body.
Evaluation of threats

17. An Insolvency Practitioner should take reasonable steps to evaluate any threats to compliance with the
fundamental principles that he has identified.

18. In particular, an insolvency Practitionsr should consider what a reasonable and informed third party,
having knowledge of all relevant information, including the significance of the threat, would conclude to
be acceptable.

5

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

Possible Safeguards

19. Having identified and evaluated a threat to the fundamental principles an insofvency Practitioner should
consider whether there any safeguards that may be available to reduce the threat to an acceptabie level.
The relevant safeguards will vary depending on the circumstances. Generally safeguards fall into two
broad categories. Firstly, safeguards created by the profession, legislation or regulation. Secondly,
safeguards in the work environment. In the insolvency context safeguards in the work environment can
include safeguards specific to an insofvency appointment. These are considered in paragraphs 20 to 39
below. In addition, safeguards can be introduced across the practice. These safeguards seek to create
a wark environment in which threats are identified and the introduction of appropriate safeguards is
encouraged. Some examples include:

(a)
(b)
(c)

(i)

()

Leadership that stresses the importance of compliance with the fundamental principles.
Policies and procedures to implement and monitor guality control of engagements,

Documented policies regarding the identification of threats to compliance with the
fundamental principles, the evaluation of the significance of these threats and the
identification and the application of safeguards to eliminate or reduce the threats, other than
those that are trivial, to an acceptable level.

Documented internal policies and procedures requiring compliance with the fundamental
principles.

Policies and procedures to consider the fundamental principles of this Code before the
acceptarice of an insofvency appoirniment.

Policies and procedures regarding the identification of interests or rejationships between
individuals within the practice and third parties.

Policies and procedures to prohibit individuals who are not members of the insolvency feam
from inappropriately influencing the outcome of an inscfvency appointment.

Timely communication of a practice’s policies and procedures, inciuding any changes to
them, to all individuals within the practice, and appropriate training and education on such
policies and procedures.

Designating a member of senior management to be responsible for overseeing the adequate
functioning of the safeguarding system.

A disciplinary mechanism to promote compliance with policies and procedures.
Published policies and procedures to encourage and empower individuals within the practice

to communicate to senior levels within the practice and/or the /nsolvency Practitioner any
issue relating to compliance with the fundamental principles that concerns them.

6

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

PART 2 SPECIFIC APPLICATION OF THE CODE

Insolvency Appointments

20.

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

The practice of insolvency is principally governed by statute and secondary legistation and in many
cases is subject ultimately to the control of the Court. Where circumstances are dealt with by statute or
secondary legisiaticn, an Insolvency Practitioner must comply with such provisions. An /nsolvency
Practitioner must also comply with any relevant judicial authority relating to his conduct and any
directions given by the Court.

An Insolvency Practitioner should act in a manner appropriate to his position as an officer of the Court
(where applicable) and in accordance with any quasi-judicial, fiduciary or other duties that he may be
under,

Before agreeing to accept any insolvency appointment (including a joint appointment), an Insolvency
Fractitioner should consider whether acceptance would create any threats to compliance with the
fundamental principles. Of particular importance will be any threats to the fundamental principle of
objectivity created by conflicts of interest or by any significant professional or personal relationships.
These are considered in more detail below.

In considering whether objectivity or integrity may be threatened, an Insolvency Practitioner should
identify and evaluate any professicnal or personal relationship {see section A below) which may affect
compliance with the fundamental principles. The appropriate response to the threats arising from any
such relationships should then be considered, together with the introduction of any possible safeguards.

Generally, it will be inappropriate for an Insolvency Practitioner to accept an insolvency appointment
where a threat to the fundamental principles exists or may reasonably be expected might arise during
the course of the insolvency appointment unless:

(a) disclosure is made, prior to the insofvency appointment, of the existence of such a threat to
the Court or to the creditors on whose behalf the /nsolvency Practitioner would be appointed to
act and no objection is made to the Insolvency Practitioner being appointed; and

(b) safeguards are or will be available to eliminate or reduce that threat to an acceptable level. If
the threat is other than trivial, safeguards should be considered and applied as necessary to
reduce them fo an acceptable level, where possible.

The following safeguards may be considered:

(a) Involving and/or consulting another Insolvency Practitioner from within the practice to review
the work done.

(b) Consulting an independent third party, such as a committee of creditors, an authorising body
or another Insolvency Practitioner.

(c) Involving another /nsolvency Practitioner to perform part of the work, which may include
another Insolfvency Practitioner taking a joint appointment where the conflict arises during
the course of the insolvency appointment.

(d) Obtaining legal advice from a solicitor or barrister with appropriate experience and expertise.
(e) Changing the members of the insofvency team.
(f The use of separate insolvency Practitioners and/or staff.

7

November 2008



‘Insolvency Code of Ethics

28.

27.

28.

29.

30.

(9) Procedures to prevent access to information by the use of information barriers (e.g. strict
physical separation of such teams, confidential and secure data filing).

{h) Clear guidelines for individuals within the practice on issues of security and confidentiality.

(i) The use of confidentiality agreements signed by individuals within the practice.

M Regular review of the application of safeguards by a senior individual within the practice not

involved with the insolvency appointrment.
(k) Terminating the financial or business relationship that gives rise to the threat.
{H Seeking directions from the court.

As regards joint appointments, where an Insolvency Practitionsr is specifically precluded by this Code
from accepting an insolvency appointment as an individual, a joint appointment will not be an appropriate
safeguard and will not make accepting the insolvency appointment appropriate.

In deciding whether to take an insolvency appointment in circumstances where a threat to the fundamental
principles has been identified, the Insolvency Practifioner should consider whether the interests of those
on whose behalf he would be appointed to act would best be served by the appointment of another
Insoivency Practitioner who did not face the same threat and, if so, whether any such appropriately
qualified and experienced other Insolvency Practitioner is likely to be available to be appointed.

An Insoivency Pracfitioner will encounter situations where no safeguards can reduce a threat to an
acceptable level. Where this is the case, an Insolvency Practitioner should conciude that it is not
appropriate to accept an insolvency appointment.

Following acceptance, any threats should continue to be kept under appropriate review and an
insolvency Practitioner should be mindful that other threats may come to light or arise. There may be
occasions when the Insolvency Practitioner is no longer in compliance with this Code because of
changed circumstances or something which has been inadvertently overlooked. This would generally not
be an issue provided the Insolvency Practifioner has appropriate quality control policies and procedures
in place to deal with such matters and, once discovered, the matter is corrected promptly and any
necessary safeguards are applied. In deciding whether to continue an insolvency appointment the
Insolvency Practitioner may take into account the wishes of the creditors, who after full disclosure has
been made have the right to retain or replace the Insolvency Practitioner.

In all cases an Insolvency Practitioner will need to exercise his judgment to determine how best to deal
with an identified threat. In exercising his judgment, an Insolvency Practitioner should consider what a
reasonable and informed third party, having knowledge of all relevant information, including the
significance of the threat and the safeguards applied, wouid conclude to be acceptable. This
consideration will be affected by matters such as the significance of the threat, the nature of the work
and the structure of the practice.

Conflicts of interest

31.

An Insolvency Practitioner should take reasonable steps to identify circumstances that could pose a
conflict of interest. Such circumstances may give rise to threats to compliance with the fundamental
principles. Examples of where a conflict of interest may arise are where:

(a) An Insolvency Practitioner has to deal with claims between the separate and conflicting
interests of entities over whom he is appointed.
{b) There are a succession of or sequential insolvency appointments (see section H).
8

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

32.

) A significant relationship has existed with the entity or someone connected with the enfify
(see also section A)

Some of the safeguards listed at paragraph 25 may be applied to reduce the threats created by a conflict
of interest to an acceptable level. Where a conflict of interest arises, the preservation of confidentiality
will be of paramount impertance; therefore, the safeguards used should generally include the use of
effective information barriers.

Practice mergers

33.

34.

Where practices merge, they should subsequently be treated as one for the purposes of assessing threats
to the fundamental principles. At the time of the merger, existing insofvency appointments should be
reviewed and any threats identified. Principals and employees of the merged practice become subject to
common ethical constraints in relation to accepting new insofvency appointments to clients of either of the
former practices. However existing insolvency appointments which are rendered in apparent breach of the
Code by such a merger need not be determined automatically, provided that a considered review of the
situation by the practice discloses no obvious and immediate ethical conflict.

Where an individual within the practice has, in any former practice, undertaken work upon the affairs of an
entity in a capacity that is incompatible with an insolvency appointment of the new practice, the individual
should not work or be employed on that assignment.

Transparency

35.

36.

Both before and during an insolvency appointment an Insolvency Practitioner may acquire personal
information that is not directly relevant to the insolvency or confidential commercial information relating to
the affairs of third parties. The information may be such that others might expect that confidentiality would
be maintained.

Nevertheless an Insolvency Practitioner in the role as office holder has a professional duty to report openly
to those with an interest in the outcome of the insolvency. An Insolvency Practitioner should always report
on his acts and dealings as fully as possible given the circumstances of the case, in a way that is
transparent and understandable. An Insolvency Practitioner should bear in mind the expectations of others
and what a reasonable and informed third party would consider appropriate.

Professional Competence and due care

37. Prior to accepting an insolvency appointment the Insolvency Practitioner should ensure that he is

satisfied that the following matters have been considered:

(a} Obtaining knowledge and understanding of the entify, its owners, managers and those
responsible for its governance and business activities.

{b) Acquiring an appropriate understanding of the nature of the entify’'s business, the complexity
of its operations, the specific requirements of the engagement and the purpose, nature and
scope of the work to be performed.

(c} Acquiring knowledge of relevant industries or subject matters.
(d) Possessing or obtaining experience with relevant regulatory or reporting requirements.
{e) Assigning sufficient staff with the necessary competencies.
(f) Using experts where necessary.
9

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

(@)

Complying with quality contral policies and procedures designed to provide reasonable
assurance that specific engagements are accepted only when they can be performed
competently.

38. The fundamental principle of professional competence and due care requires that an Insolivency
Fractitioner should only accept an insolvency appointment when the Insolvency Practitioner has
sufficient expertise. For example, a self interest threat to the fundamental principle of professional
competence and due care is created if the Insolvency Practitioner or the insolvency team does not
possess or cannot acquire the cempetencies necessary to carry out the insolvency appointment.
Expertise will include appropriate training, technical knowledge, knowledge of the entify and the business
with which the entity is concerned.

39,

Maintaining and acquiring professional competence requires a continuing awareness and understanding
of relevant technical and professional developments, including:

(@

(e)

Developments in insolvency legislation.

Statements of Insolvency Practice.

The regulations of their authorising body, including any continuing professional development
requirements.

Guidance issued by their authorising body or the Insolvency Service.

Technical issues being discussed within the profession.

10

November 2008



‘Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section A

Prefessional and personal relationships

40. The environment in which Insolvency Practitioners work and the relationships formed in their
professional and personal lives can lead to threats to the fundamental principle of objectivity.

Identifying relationships

41. in particular, the principle of objectivity may be threatened if any individual within the practice, the close or
immediate family of an individual within the practice or the practice itself, has or has had a professional or
personal relationship which relates to the insolvency appointment being considered.

42. Professional or personal relationships may include (but are not restricted to) relationships with:-

(a)
(b)
(c)
{d)
(e)
()

(9)
(h)
(i)

)

(k)

the entity,

any director or shadow director or former director or shadow director of the entity,
shareholders of the entity,

any principal or employee of the entity;

business partners of the entity;

companies or entities controlled by the entity;

companies which are under common control,

creditors (including debenture holders) of the entity;

debtors of the entity,

close or immediate family of the entity(if an individual) or its officers (if a corporate body);

others with commercial relationships with the practice

43. Safeguards within the practice should include policies and procedures to identify relationships between
individuals within the practice and third parties in a way that is proportionate and reasonable in relation to
the insolvency appointment being considered.

Is the relationship significant to the conduct of the insolvency appointment?

44. Where a professional or perscnal relationship of the type described in paragraph 41 has been identified
the Insolvency Practitioner should evaluate the impact of the relationship in the context of the insolvency
appointment being sought or considered. Issues to consider in evaluating whether a relationship creates a
threat to the fundamental principles may include the following:

(a)

(b)

The nature of the previous duties undertaken by a practice during an earlier relationship with
the entity.

The impact of the work conducted by the practice on the financial state and/or the financial
stability of the entity in respect of which the insolvency appointment is being considered.

Whether the fee received for the work by the practice is or was significant to the practice itself
or is or was substantial.

11

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

{d) How recently any professional work was carried out. It is likely that greater threats will arise (or
may be seen to arise) where work has been carried out within the previous three years.
However, there may still be instances where, in respect of non-audit work, any threat is at an
acceptable level. Conversely, there may be situations whereby the nature of the work carried
out was such that a considerably longer period should elapse before any threat can be
reduced to an acceptable level.

(e) Whether the insolvency appointment being considered involves consideration of any work
previously undertaken by the practice for that entity.

{f)  The nature of any personal relationship and the proximity of the /nsolvency Practitioner to the
individual with whom the relationship exists and, where appropriate, the proximity of that
individual to the entity in relation to which the insolvency appointment relates.

(g) Whether any reporting obligations will arise in regpect of the relevant individual with whom the
relationship exists (e.g. an obligation to report on the conduct of directors and shadow
directors of a company to which the insolvency appointment relates).

(h) The nature of any previous duties undertaken by an individual within the practice during any
earlier relationship with the entity.

(iy The extent of the insolvency team’s familiarity with the individuals connected with the entity.

45. Having identified and evaluated a relationship that may create a threat to the fundamental principles, the
Insolvency Practitioner should consider his response including the introduction of any possible safeguards
to reduce the threat to an acceptable level.

46. Some of the safeguards which may be considered to reduce the threat created by a professional or
personal relationship to an acceptable level are considered in paragraph 25. Other safeguards may
include:

{a) Withdrawing from the insolvency team.
{b) Terminating (where possible) the financial or business relationship giving rise to the threat.

{c) Disclosure of the relationship and any financial benefit received by the practice (whether
directly or indirectly) to the entity or to those on whose behalf the Insolvency Practitioner

would be appointed to act.

47. An Insolvency Practitioner may encounter situations in which no or no reasonable safeguards can be
introcduced to eliminate a threat arising from a professional or personal relationship, or to reduce it to an
acceptable level. In such situations, the relationship in question will constitute a significant professional
relationship (“Significant Professional Relationship") or a significant personal relationship (*Significant
Personal Relationship™). Where this is case the /nsolvency Practitioner should conclude that it is not
appropriate to take the insolvency appointment.

48. Consideration should always be given to the perception of others when deciding whether to accept an
insolvency appointment. Whilst an Insolvency Practitioner may regard a relationship as not being
significant to the insofvency appointment, the perception of others may differ and this may in some
circumstances be sufficient to make the relationship significant.

12

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section B

Dealing with the assets of an entity

49,

50.

51.

52,

Actual or perceived threats (for example self interest threats) to the fundamental principles may arise
when during an insolvency appointment, an Insolvency Practitioner realises assets.

Save in circumstances which clearly do not impair the Insolvency Practitioner's objectivity, Insofvency
Practitioners appointed to any insolvency appointment in relation to an entify, should not themselves
acquire, directly or indirectly, any of the assets of an entity, nor knowingly permit any individual within the
practice, or any close or immediate family member of the Insolvency Practitioner or of an individual
within the practice, directly or indirectly, to do so.

Where the assets and business of an insolvent company are sold by an Insolvency Practitioner shortly
after appointment on pre-agreed terms, this could lead to an actual or perceived threat to objectivity. The
sale may aiso be seen as a threat to objectivity by creditors or others not involved in the prior agreement.
The threat to cbjectivity may be eliminated or reduced to an acceptable level by safeguards such as
obtaining an independent valuation of the assets or business being sold, or the consideration of other
potential purchasers.

It is also particularly important for an Insolvency Practitioner to take care to ensure (where to do so does
not conflict with any legal or professional obligation) that his decision making processes are transparent,
understandable and readily identifiable to all third parties who may be affected by the sale or proposed
sale.

13

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section C

Obtaining specialist advice and services

53. When an Insofvency Practitioner intends to rely on the advice or work of another, the Insolvency
Practitioner should evaluate whether such reliance is warranted. The Insolvency Practitioner should
consider factors such as reputation, expertise, resources available and applicable professional and
ethical standards. Any payment to the third party should reflect the value of the work undertaken.

54. Threats to the fundamental principles (for example familiarity threats and self interest threats) can arise if
services are provided by a regular source independent of the practice.

55. Safeguards should be introduced to reduce such threats to an acceptable level. These safeguards shouid
ensure that a proper business relationship is maintained between the parties and that such relationships
are reviewed periodically to ensure that best value and service is being obtained in relation to each
insolvency appointment. Additional safeguards may include clear guidelines and policies within the
practice on such relationships. An Insolvency Practitioner should aiso consider disclosure of the
existence of such business relationships to the general body of creditors or the creditor’'s committee if
one exists.

56. Threats to the fundamental principles can also arise where services are provided from within the practice
or by a party with whom the practice, or an individual within the practice, has a business or personal
relationship. An Insoivency Practitioner should take particular care in such circumstances to ensure that
the best value and service is being provided.

14

November 20038



insolvenc:y Code of Ethics

Section D

Fees and other types of remuneration

Prior to accepting an insolvency appointment

57. Where an engagement may lead to an insolvency appoiniment, an Insolvency Practitioner should make
any party to the work aware of the terms of the work and, in particular, the basis on which any fees are
charged and which services are covered by those fees.

58. Where an engagement may lead to an insolvency appointment, Insolvency Praciitioners should not
accept referral fees or commissions unless they have established safeguards to reduce the threats
created by such fees or commissions to an acceptable level.

59. Safeguards may include disclosure in advance of any arrangements. If after receiving any such
payments, an Insofvency Practitioner accepts an insolvency appointment, the amount and source of any
fees or commissions received should be disclosed to creditors.

After accenting an insoivency appointment

60. During an insclvency appointment, accepting referral fees or commissions represents a significant threat
to objectivity. Such fees or commissions should not therefore be accepted other than where to do so is
for the benefit of the insclvent estate.

61. If such fees or commissions are accepted they should only be accepted for the benefit of the estate; not
for the benefit of the Insofvency Practitioner or the practice.

62. Further, where such fees or commissions are accepted an Insolvency Practitioner should consider
making disclosure to creditors.

15

November 2008



"Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section E

Obtaining insolvency appointments

63. The special nature of insolvency appointments makes the payment or offer of any commission for or the

64.

furnishing of any valuable consideration towards, the introduction of insofvency appointments
inappropriate. This does not, however, preclude an arrangement between an /nsolvency Practitioner and
an employee whereby the employee’s remuneration is based in whole or in part on introductions
obtained for the Insolvency Practitioner through the efforts of the employee.

When an insolvency Practitioner seeks an insolvency appointment or work that may lead to an
insolvency appointment through advertising or other forms of marketing, there may be threats to
compliance with the fundamental principles.

65. When considering whether to accept an insolvency appointment an Insolvency FPractitioner should satisfy

66.

67.

68.

85.

himself that any advertising or other form of marketing pursuant to which the insolvency appointment
may have been obtained is or has been;

{(a} Fair and not misleading.
(b) Avoids unsubstantiated or disparaging statements.
(c) Complies with relevant codes of practice and guidance in relation to advertising.

Advertisements and other forms of marketing should be clearly distinguishable as such and be legal,
decent, honest and truthful.

If reference is made in advertisements or other forms of marketing to fees or to the cost of the services
to be provided, the basis of calculation and the range of services that the reference is intended to cover
should be provided. Care should be taken ta ensure that such references do not mislead as to the
precise range of services and the time commitment that the reference is intended to cover.

An Insolvency Practitioner should never promote or seek to promote his services, or the services of
another /nsolvency Practitionier, in such a way, or to such an extent as to amount to harassment.

Where an Insolvency Practitioner or the practice advertises for work via a third party, the Insolvency
Practitioner is responsibie for ensuring that the third party follows the above guidance.

16

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section F
Gifts and hospitality

70. An Insolvency Practitioner, or a close or immediate family member, may be offered gifts and hospitality.
In relation to an insolvency appointment, such an offer will give rise to threats to compliance with the
fundamental principles. For example, self-interest threats may arise if a gift is accepted and intimidation
threats may arise from the possibility of such offers being made public.

71. The significance of such threats wili depend on the nature, value and intent behind the offer. In deciding
whether to accept any offer of a gift or hospitality the Insolvency Practitioner should have regard to what
a reascnable and informed third party having knowledge of all relevant information would consider to be
appropriate. Where such a reasonable and informed third party would consider the gift to be made in the
normal course of business without the specific intent to influence decision making or obtain information
the Insolvency Practitioner may generally conclude that there is no significant threat to compliance with
the fundamental principles.

72. Where appropriate, safeguards should be considered and applied as necessary to eliminate any threats
to the fundamental principles or reduce them to an acceptable level. if an insolvency Practitioner
encounters a situation in which no or no reasonable safeguards can be introduced to reduce a threat
arising from offers of gifts or hospitality to an acceptable level he should conclude that it is not
appropriate to accept the offer.

73. An Insolvency Practitioner should also not offer or provide gifts or hospitality where this would give rise
to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental principles.

17

November 2008



Insolvency Code of Ethics

Section G
Record keeping

74. It will always be for the Insolvency Practitioner to justify his actions. An insolvency Practitioner will be
expected to be able to demonstrate the steps that he tock and the conclusions that he reached in
identifying, evaluating and responding to any threats, both leading up to and during an insolvency
appoiniment, by reference to written contemporanecus records.

75. The records an lnsolvency Practitioner maintains, in refation to the steps that he tock and the conclusions
that he reached, should be sufficient to enable a reasonable and informed third party to reach a view on
the appropriateness of his actions.

18

November 2008



insolvency Code of Ethics

Section H

THE APPLICATION OF THE FRAMEWORK TO SPECIFIC SITUATIONS

Introduction to specific situations

76. The following examples describe specific circumstances and relationships that will create threats to

77.

compliance with the fundamental principles. The examples may assist an Insolvency Practitioner and the
members of the insolvency team to assess the implications of similar, but different, circumstances and
relationships.

The examples are divided into three parts. Part 1 contains examples which do not relate to a previous or
existing insolvency appointment. Part 2 contains examples that do relate to a previous or existing
insolvency appointment. Part 3 contains some examples under Scottish law. The examples are not
intended to be exhaustive.

Part 1 - Examples that do not relate to a previous or existing insolvency appointment

78. The following situations involve a professional relationship which does not consist of a previous

insolvency appointment.

79. Insolvency appointment following audit related work

Relationship: The practice or an individual within the practice has previously carried out audit
related work within the previous 3 years.

Response: A Significant Professional Relationship will arise: an Inscivency Practitioner should
conclude that it is not appropriate to take the insolvency appcintment.

Where audit related work was carried out more than three years before the proposed date of the
appointment of the Insoilvency Practitioner a threat to compliance with the fundamental principles
may still arise. The Insoivency Practitioner should evaluate any such threat and consider whether the
threat can be eliminated or reduced to an acceptable level by the existence or introduction of
safeguards.

This restriction does not apply where the insolvency appointment is in a members’ voluntary
liguidation; an /nsolvency Practitioner may normally take an appointment as liquidator. However, the
Insolvency Practitioner should consider whether there are any other circumstances that give rise to
an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental principles. Further, the Insofvency
Practitioner should satisfy himself that the directors’ declaration of solvency is likely to be
substantiated by events.

80. Appointment as Investigating Accountant at the instigation of a creditor

Previous relationship: The practice or an individual within the practice was instructed by, or at the
instigation of, a creditor or other party having a financial interest in an entity, to investigate, monitor or
advise on its affairs.

Response: A Significant Professional Relationship would not normally arise in these circumstances
provided that:-

(a) there has not been a direct invelvement by an individual within the practice in the management
of the entity; and

(b) the practice had its principal client relationship with the creditor or other party, rather than with
the company or proprietor of the business; and

19

November 2008



insolvency Code of Ethics

(c} the entity was aware of this.

An Insolvency Practitioner should however consider all the circumstances before accepting an
insolvency appoiniment, including the effect of any discussions or lack of discussions about the
financial affairs of the company with its directors, and whether such circumstances give rise to an
unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental principles.

Where such an investigation was conducted at the request of, or at the instigation of, a secured
creditor who then requests an /nsolvency Fractitioner to accept an insolvency appointrment as an
administrator or administrative receiver, the Insolvency Practitioner should satisfy himself that the
company, acting by its board of directors, does not object to him taking such an insolvency
appointment. If the secured creditor does not give prior warning of the insolvency appointment to the
company or if such warning is given and the ccmpany cbjects but the secured creditor still wishes to
appoint the insolvency Practitioner, he should consider whether the circumstances give rise to an
unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental principles.

Part 2 - Examples relating to previous or existing insolvency appointments

81. The following situations involve a prior professional relationship that involves a previous or existing
insolvency appointment.-

82. Insclvency appointment following an appointment as Administrative or other Receiver
Previous appointment: An individual within the practice has been administrative or other receiver.
Proposed appointment; Any insolvency appointment.

Response: An Insofvency Practitioner should not accept any insolvency appointment.
This restriction does not, however, apply where the individual within the practice was appointed a
receiver by the Court. In such circumstances, the insolvency Practitioner should however consider

whether any other circumstances which give rise to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the
fundamental principles.

83. Administration or Liquidation following appointment as Supervisor of a Voluntary Arrangement

Previous appointment: An individual within the practice has been supervisor of a company
voluntary arrangement.

Proposed appointment; Administrator or liquidator.

Response: An Insolvency Practitioner may normally accept an appointment as administrator or
liquidator. However the Insolvency Practitioner should consider whether there are any circumstances
that give rise to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental principles.

84. Liquidation following appointment as Administrator
Previous Appointment: An individual within the practice has been administrator.
Proposed Appointment: Liguidator.
Response: An Insolvency Practitioner may normally accept an appointment as liquidator pr_ovided
he has complied with the relevant legislative requirements. However, the Insolvency Practitioner

should also consider whether there are any circumstances that give rise to an unacceptable threat to
compliance with the fundamental principles.

20

November 2008



fnsolvency Code of Ethics

85. Conversion of Members’ Voluntary Liquation into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Previous appointment: An individual within the practice has been the liquidator of a company in a
members’ voluntary liquidation.

Proposed appointment: Liquidator in a creditors’ voluntary liquidation, where it has been necessary
to convene a creditors’ meeting.

Response: Where there has been a Significant Professional Relationship, an Insolvency Practitioner
may continue or accept an appointment (subject to creditors’ approval) only if he concludes that the
company will eventually be able to pay its debts in full, together with interest.

However, the /nsolvency Praclitioner should consider whether there are any other circumstances
that give rise to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental principles.

86. Bankruptcy following appointment as Supervisor of an Individual Voluntary Arrangement

Previous appointment: An individual within the practice has been supervisor of an individual
veluntary arrangement.

Proposed Appointment: Trustee in bankruptcy.

Response: An lnsolvency Practitioner may normally accept an appointment as trustee in
bankruptcy. However, the Insolvency Practitioner should consider whether there are any
circumstances that give rise to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental
principles.

Part 3 - Examples in respect of cases conducted under Scottish Law
87. Sequestration following appointment as Trustee under a Trust Deed for creditors

Previous appointment: An individual within the practice has been trustee under a trust deed for
creditors.

Proposed appointment: Interim trustee or trustee in sequestration.

Response An Insolvency Practitioner may normally accept an appointment as an interim trustee or
trustee in sequestration. However, the fnsolvency Practitioner should consider whether there are any
circumstances that give rise to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental

principles.

88. Sequestration where the Accountant in Bankruptcy is Trustee following appointment as Trustee
under a Trust Deed for creditors

Previous appointment: An individual within the practice has been trustee under a trust deed for
creditors.

Proposed appointment: Agent for the Accountant in Bankruptcy in sequestration,

Response: An Insolvency Practitioner may normally accept an appointment as agent for the
Accountant in Bankruptcy. However, the Insolvency Practitioner should consider whether there are
any circumstances that give rise to an unacceptable threat to compliance with the fundamental

principles.

21

November 2008



